cost model for property, plant and equipment and will not restate property, plant and equipment to fair value under IFRS.

The information above is provided to allow investors and others to obtain a better understanding of the Company’s IFRS
changeover plan and the resulting possible effects on, for example, the Company’s consolidated financial statements and oper-
ating performance measures. Readers are cautioned, however, that it may not be appropriate to use such information for any
other purpose.This information also reflects the Company’s most recent assumptions and expectations. Circumstances may
arise, such as changes in IFRS, regulations or economic conditions, which could change these assumptions or expectations.

The following unaudited opening balance sheet shows the expected impacts of the above-noted differences between
Canadian GAAP and IFRS at the transition date.

22 Management ’s  Discussion and Analys is

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at April 4, 2010
(thousands of Canadian dollars)

Canadian GAAP Canadian GAAP IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS
accounts balance Notes adjustments reclassifications balance accounts

ASSETS ASSETS
Current Current
Cash and cash equivalents 103,489 – – 103,489 Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash 409 – – 409 Restricted cash
Accounts receivable 8,455 – – 8,455 Accounts receivable
Inventories 224,406 – – 224,406 Inventories
Income taxes recoverable 899 – – 899 Income taxes recoverable
Prepaid expenses 6,771 – – 6,771 Prepaid expenses
Future tax assets 6,615 1 – (6,615) –

Total current assets 351,044 – (6,615) 344,429 Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment 77,478 2 (2,678) – 74,800 Property, plant and equipment
Future tax assets 40,894 1,6 705 6,615 48,214 Future tax assets
Intangible assets 23,794 2 (1) – 23,793 Intangible assets
Goodwill 26,632 – – 26,632 Goodwill

Total assets 519,842 (1,974) – 517,868 Total assets

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Current
Accounts payable and Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 229,920 3,4,5 (12,863) (37,994) 179,063 accrued liabilities
Deferred revenue 12,882 – – 12,882 Deferred revenue
Current portion of Current portion of

long-term debt 1,863 – – 1,863 long-term debt
5 – 37,816 37,816 Unredeemed gift card liability
5 – 178 178 Provisions

Total current liabilities 244,665 (12,863) – 231,802 Total current liabilities

Long-term accrued liabilities 8,203 – – 8,203 Long-term accrued liabilities
Long-term debt 1,174 – – 1,174 Long-term debt

Total liabilities 254,042 (12,863) – 241,179 Total liabilities

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 198,635 – – 198,635 Share capital
Contributed surplus 4,670 4 963 – 5,633 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings 55,664 2,3,4 9,832 – 65,496 Retained earnings

Total equity attributable to
Total shareholders’ equity 258,969 10,795 – 269,764 shareholders of the Company

Non-controlling interest 6,831 1 94 – 6,925 Non-controlling interest

276,689 Total equity

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 519,842 (1,974) – 517,868 Total liabilities and equity

Notes

1 See section entitled “Presentation Differences.”

2 See section entitled “Impairment of Capital Assets.”

3 See section entitled “Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements.”

4 See section entitled “Share-based Payments.”

5 See section entitled “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.”

6 See section entitled “Tax Impact of IFRS Adjustments.”

Annual  Repor t  2011 23

Other IFRS Considerations

As part of the IFRS conversion project, Indigo assessed whether changes related to IFRS reporting will result in a material
change to internal controls over financial reporting or to disclosure controls and procedures.To date, the Company has not